PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7089311

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/21/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FREEUS, LLC	
Street Address:	1069 SOUTH STEWART DRIVE	
Internal Address:	BUSINESS DEPOT	
City:	OGDEN	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84404	
Name:	BECKLAR, LLC	
Street Address:	4699 HARRISON BOULEVARD	
City:	OGDEN	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84403	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8125332
Patent Number:	9288329
Patent Number:	9712971
Application Number:	29730166
Application Number:	29730168
Application Number:	16935176
Application Number:	63152257

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-248-5000

Email: PatentDocket@choate.com

Correspondent Name: CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP-PATENT DOCKET

Address Line 1: TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE

PATENT

507042474 REEL: 058972 FRAME: 0862

Address Line 4: BOS	BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2013479-0001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN E. REESE, PHD, JD, MBA		
SIGNATURE:	/Brian E. Reese/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2021		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Becklar - Termination and Release of Patent Interest#page1.tif source=Becklar - Termination and Release of Patent Interest#page2.tif source=Becklar - Termination and Release of Patent Interest#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 058972 FRAME: 0863

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") is granted as of December 21, 2021, by **WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of **FREEUS**, **LLC** ("<u>Freeus</u>") and **BECKLAR**, **LLC** ("<u>Becklar</u>" and together with Frees, collectively, the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered (i) a Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of July 3, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "2020 Grant"), granting the Grantee a security interest in and lien on certain patents, patent registrations and patent applications (the "2020 Marks") described therein, each of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 3, 2020, at Reel 053115, Frame 0372, and (ii) a Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of June 30, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "2021 Grant", and collectively with the 2020 Grant, the "Grant"), granting the Grantee a security interest in and lien on certain patents, patent registrations and patent applications ("2021 Marks", and collectively with the 2020 Marks, the "Marks") described therein;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Grantee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the Marks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Grantee provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Grantee's security interests in and liens on the Marks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, all goodwill associated therewith and all causes of action arising thereof for infringement of any of the Marks, including those patents, patent registrations and patent applications identified in Schedule A hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 058972 FRAME: 0864 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Webster Bank, National Association has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Kristen Kenny

Title: Director

[Signature Pageto Release of SecurityInterest In Patents (Becklar)]

SCHEDULE A

Registered Patents and Patent Applications

2020 Marks

Issued Patents

Obligor	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor/Assignee	<u>Title</u>
Freeus,	USPTO	8,125,332	02/28/2012	D. Curran	Geo-Fence with Minimal False
LLC				R.A. Fanshier	Alarms
				J. Demmel	
Freeus,	USPTO	9,288,329	03/15/2016	C. Newton	Remote Call Control – Ability
LLC				P. Muldoon	for Device to be Programmed
				J. Gern	Variety of Number in
					Succession I.E. 911, Monitoring
					Center, Cell Phone
Freeus,	USPTO	9,712,971	07/18/2017	J. Gern	Automatic Location Address
LLC				T. Collopy	Translation and Less Accurate
					Location Technology Address
					to More Accurate Location
					Technology Address Translation

Pending Patent Applications

Obligor	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor/Assignee	<u>Title</u>
Freeus,	USPTO	D29/730,166	04/01/2020	R. Fanshier	BELLE X DEVICE ID
LLC				C. Pyle	
				D. Lomax	
				B.Winzeler	
Freeus,	USPTO	D29/730,168	04/01/2020	R. Fanshier	BELLE X CRADLE ID
LLC				C. Pyle	
				D. Lomax	
				B.Winzeler	

2021 Marks

Pending Patent Applications

RECORDED: 12/22/2021

Obligor	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor/Assignee	<u>Title</u>
Freeus, LLC	USPTO	F3716.10003US01	07/21/2020	R. Fanshier C. Pyle	BelleX Power Modes
				D. Lomax B.Winzeler	
Becklar, LLC	USPTO	63/152.257	2/22/2021	B. Willoughby J. Bailey R. Watts	ARTIFICAL INTELLIGENCE FOR EVENT REPONSE

PATENT REEL: 058972 FRAME: 0866